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AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Auqust 28, 2025

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

7. NEW BUSINESS

A. Applicant: Ozysia Tkachuk
3320 Fox Blvd.
Commerce, M| 48382
Location: 9731 Portage Trail
White Lake, Ml 48386 identified as 12-26-177-017
Request: The applicant seeks to construct a single-family home, requiring a variance
from Section 3.11.J — Notes to District Standards.
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B. Applicant: Gregg Matthews
2103 Hampton Street
White Lake, M| 48386
Location: 2103 Hampton Street
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-14-279-003
Request: The applicant seeks to construct a single-family home, requiring variances
from Section 3.1.6 — Minimum Lot Area, Section 3.1.6 — Minimum Front Yard Setback,
and Section 3.1.6 — Minimum Side Yard Setback.

8. OLD BUSINESS

9. OTHER BUSINESS
A. Approval of 2026 Meeting Dates

10. NEXT MEETING DATE: January 22, 2026
11. ADJOURNMENT

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for individuals
with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township Clerk’s office
at (248) 698-3300 X-7 at least five days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to provide reasonable
accommodations.




WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

Item A.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AUGUST 28, 2025

CALL TO ORDER
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M. He led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll was called:

ROLL CALL

Present:

Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison
Jo Spencer, Chairperson

Niklaus Schillack, Vice Chairperson

Steve Anderson, Township Board Liaison
Clif Seiber

Also Present:
Nick Spencer, Building Official

Hannah Kennedy-Galley, Recording Secretary

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION by Member Schillack, seconded by Member Anderson, to approve the agenda as presented.

The motion carried with a voice vote: (5 yes votes).

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. July 24, 2025
Dilapidated
Member Schillack, seconded by Member Seiber to approve the minutes as corrected.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Mary Earley, 5925 Pine Ridge Court, spoke against the tragedy of mass shootings at schools and
institutions country wide. She stated she hoped similar tragedy never makes it way to the White Lake
community.

OLD BUSINESS
None.

NEW BUSINESS
A Applicant: Edward Wenz

8756 Trenton Drive
White Lake, M| 48386
Location: 10918 Hillway Street
White Lake, M| 48386 identified as 12-34-351-015
Request: The applicant seeks to convert an existing duplex to a single-family home,
requiring variances from Section 3.1.6.E — Minimum Lot Width, Section 3.1.6.E —
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Minimum Side Yard Setback, Section 7.23 — Nonconforming Structures, Section 7.27 —
Nonconforming Lots of Record.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 31 owners within 300 feet were notified. O letters were
received in favor, O letters were received in opposition, and 1 letter was returned undeliverable from
the U.S. Postal Service.

Director O’Neil reviewed his report.

Member Seiber asked staff about the ROW on I. He asked if the eastern side yard would be considered
a front yard frontage since it was originally platted as Lakeside Road. Director O’Neil said no, a road will
never be extended through and so the eastern is considered a side yard as it’s been historically used as
lake access.

Edward Wenz, property owner, was present to speak on behalf of his case. He said he wanted to
eliminate the duplex on the property by converting it into a single-family house. He reiterated that the
lake access to the west was deeded as a lake access lot for the neighborhood. He said the first floor will
remain the same, and the second floor will be remodeled to be more compliant building code and zoning
wise.

Member Seiber asked the applicant if the soffits were being eliminated on the western side of the lot.
Mr. Wenz confirmed, the architect re-designed the plans and the soffits would be flattened on that side
to gain more conformity.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 6:54 P.M. She read one letter in favor of the
applicant’s request.

Kevin Williamson, 10834 Hillway, Oak Ridge HOA President, clarified that the easement was abandoned
by the Road Commission and the easement was split between the two properties to the west and east
of the easement. Those property owners in turn deeded the easement to the residents of the
neighborhood to use as lake access. It will never be a road again as long as the neighbors keep up the
maintenance of the property.

Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 6:57 P.M.
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty

e Member Seiber said the lot width and the current house make for a practical difficult.
B. Unique Situation

e Member Dehart reiterated that the lot width made for a unique situation.
C. Not Self-Created

e The applicant did not construct the original house or plat the lot.
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D. Substantial Justice
e Member Schillack said it allows the property owner to use the house as the surrounding
neighbors use theirs.
E. Minimum Variance Necessary
e Member Dehart said the applicant was improving the setback on the west side.

Member Schillack MOVED to approve the variances requested by Edward Wenz from Section 3.1.6
and 7.23 of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-34-351-015 identified as 10918 Hillway Street,
in order to build a second story addition onto the existing structure. Variances from Section 3.1.6 are
granted to allow for construction on a lot that is 23 feet less than the minimum lot width required in
the R1-D zoning district, and for both east and west side yard setbacks which will result in variances
of 4.0 feet and 4.6 feet respectively. Finally, a variance from Section 7.23 is also granted to allow for
the enlargement of a non-conforming structure. This approval has the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building
Division and Department of Public Services, as well as the Oakland County Health Division.

2. No mechanical units, including an HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards
or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.

3. Per Section 5.3, all portions of the proposed structure (including the roof/soffits/ gutters) shall
be setback a minimum of five (5) feet from the property lines.

4. This structure must be converted to a single-family residence.

Member Dehart SUPPORTED, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes).
Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Anderson/yes, Spencer/yes, Seiber/yes).

B. Applicant: Jasdeep Dhariwal
2290 Kingston
White Lake, M| 48386
Location: 2290 Kingston
White Lake, M| 48386 identified as 12-14-233-007
Request: The applicant seeks to build an elevated deck onto the rear of the existing
single-family home, requiring a variance from Section 3.11.Q — Notes to District
Standards.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 24 owners within 300 feet were notified. 3 letters were
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and O letters were returned undeliverable from

the U.S. Postal Service.

Director O’Neil reviewed his report.
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Kyle Gonzalez, representing the applicant, was present to speak on the case. He said the lot shape
presented a hardship along with the topography of the lot. There is over 6’ of fall between the stairs of
the deck and the lakefront. He added the property owner did not work with the builder on the design of
the home. He added it is a multi-generational household, and the proposed deck would be the main way
for disabled/elderly family to enjoy the water. The aesthetics will improve on the lakeside and break up
the masonry on that side of the home.

Member Seiber asked Mr. Gonzalez to confirm the height of the deck to the ground surface. Mr.
Gonzalez said 9’ to the bottom of the decking. Member Seiber asked what the surface of the ground
floor would be. Mr. Gonzalez said concrete, and the proposed ground floor will not be as large as the
current ground floor.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:16 P.M. She read three letters in favor of the
applicant’s request into the record.

Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:18 P.M.

Member Seiber stated he remembered the original ZBA case. He saw the applicant’s issue with getting
a deck on the property due to the lake orientation in relation to the house.

Member Anderson said the property being on sewer adds more reassurance when considering the
applicant’s requested variance.

Member Seiber stated in order for the applicant to comply with the ordinance, the resulting deck would
be small and oddly shaped.

Member Schillack said he felt better knowing the neighbors were in support of the applicant’s request,
as he was concerned about the lake views being blocked.

The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty
e Member Dehart said the orientation of the house in relation to the lake created a practical
difficulty constructing a useable deck.
B. Unique Situation
e Member Seiber reiterated the house’s orientation in relation to the lake made for a
unique situation.
C. Not Self-Created
e The applicant did not construct the original house or plat the lot.
D. Substantial Justice
e Member Seiber said the neighbor to the west has the same encroachment with a covered
deck and enjoys the same entertainment the applicant would.
E. Minimum Variance Necessary
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e Member Seiber said the lot’s narrowness and the plans presented made for a minimum
variance necessary .

It was MOVED by Member Anderson to approve the variance requested by Jasdeep Dhariwal from
Section 3.11.Q of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-233-007, identified as 2290 Kingston,
in order to construct an addition to the existing elevated deck. A variance from Section 3.11.Q is
granted to allow for construction of said structure that will encroach 7.6 feet into the required 25 foot
"natural features" setback. This approval has the following conditions:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building
Division and the Oakland County Health Division.
2. No mechanical units, including a HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards
or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.
3. A foundation certificate shall be required prior to vertical construction.
4. An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setback variance.
5.
Member Schillack SUPPORTED, and the motion carried with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes)
(Anderson/yes, Schillack/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes, Dehart/yes).

C. Applicant: Michelle Spencer
8200 Carpathian Drive
White Lake, M| 48386
Location: Vacant — Lake Jason Drive
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-34-426-003
Request: The applicant seeks to construct a single-family home, on a vacant parcel,
requiring a variance from Section 3.1.2.F — Minimum Front Yard Setback.

Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 13 owners within 300 feet were notified. 3 letters were
received in favor, O letters were received in opposition, and O letters were returned undeliverable from
the U.S. Postal Service.

Director O’Neil reviewed his report.

Michelle Spencer, property owner, was present to speak on her case. She stated while the lot is
rectangular in shape, the wetland encompasses most of it. Her main reason to use the T turn over the
cul-de-sac is to be a better neighbor to the current adjacent neighbors, who have a paved road, and a
cul-de-sac would encroach on said neighbor’s driveway.

Member Dehart asked if there is a road maintenance agreement. Ms. Spencer said yes, it’s more of a
handshake agreement, and there is one other neighbor who uses the drive who maintains the road. She

added she has met with the neighbors, and they have a good relationship.

Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:34 P.M. Seeing none, she closed the public hearing
at 7:34 P.M.
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The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance:

A. Practical Difficulty
e Member Dehart said the wetland’s and the location of neighbor’s house made for a
practical difficulty.
B. Unique Situation
e Member Seiber said the cul-de-sac easement and the wetlands made for a unique
situation.
C. Not Self-Created
e It was not self created.
D. Substantial Justice
e Member Dehart said the neighbor’s house was much closer to the road.
e Member Schillack said the proposal would not adversely impact the neighbor.
E. Minimum Variance Necessary
e Member Dehart said the applicant requested the minimum variance necessary.

Member Seiber MOVED to approve the variance requested by Michelle Spencer from Section 3.1.2 of
the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-34-426-003, a vacant parcel on Lake Jason Drive, in order
to build a new single-family residence. A variance from Section 3.1.2 is granted to allow for
construction of said structure that will encroach 7.0 feet into the required front yard setback. This
approval has the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building
Division and the Oakland County Health Division.

2. No mechanical units, including an HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the front yards

or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.

A foundation certificate shall be required prior to vertical construction.

An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setback variance.

5. A T-turn around must be constructed on site, as shown in the survey provided, to a standard
that is consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and acceptable to the Fire
Department, prior to granting an occupancy permit.

2w

Member Dehart SUPPORTED and the motion carried with a roll vote: (5 votes).
(Seiber/yes, Dehart/yes, Anderson/yes, Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes).

OTHER BUSINESS
None.

NEXT MEETING DATE: November 13, 2025
ADJOURNMENT

MOTION by Chairperson Spencer, seconded by Member Anderson to adjourn at 7:42 P.M. The motion
carried with a voice vote: (5 yes).
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_COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Sean O'Neil, Community Development Director @
DATE: December 3, 2025

Agenda item: 8A

Appeal Date: December 11, 2025

Applicant: Ozysia Tkachuk

Address: 3320 Fox Blvd.

Commerce, M| 48382

Location: 9731 Portage Trail
White Lake, MI 48386

Zoning: R1-D Single Family Residential




Property Description

The approximately 0.51-acre (22,162 square-foot) parcel identified as Parcel Number 12-
26-177-017 is located on Portage Trail, in the Cedar Crest Sub No. 4, just south of
Elizabeth Lake Road and west of Union Lake Road. The parcel is zoned R1-D (Single-
Family Residential). The property, which is currently occupied by two sheds, will be
served by a private septic and well.

Applicant’s Proposal

Ozysia Tkachuk, the applicant, is proposing to construct a house with floor area less than
the minimum living space requirement, as well as a 20°x 25° detached garage in place of
one of the existing sheds on site.

Planner’s Report

Article 3, Section 11.J of the zoning ordinance states the minimum floor area for a two-
story single-family house is 1,500 square feet, with 900 square feet minimum on the
ground floor. The proposed house is 699.65 square feet on the first floor, 699.65 square
feet on the second floor, with total floor area of 1,399.3 square feet. A variance of 200.35
square feet is requested for the ground floor area, and a variance of 100.7 square feet is
requested for the overall floor area. It should be noted that the property is currently non-
conforming due to the fact that two accessory structures exist on the lot without a primary
structure. The construction of a house will resolve that deficiency. Also, though smaller
than allowed by ordinance, this proposed house will not be out of character with the
existing houses in the area.

The applicant has not provided a statement outlining their proposal. They have not yet
presented a practical difficulty associated with their request, or that any unique
circumstances exist on the property. This should be discussed during the applicant’s
presentation at the meeting.

The requested variances are listed in the following table.

Item A.

Variance # Ordm.ance Subject Standard Reqlfested
Sectlon Vawianna
1,500 square
. ’ . 200.35 square feet feet ground
1 Article 3.11.J Minimum floor |~ feet, with900 ) 4 q00r 1007 | floor, 1,399.3

area square feet min.
on ground floor

0YY.0> square

square feet overall square feet
overall




Zoning ..vard of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Ozysia Tkachuk from Article
3.11.J of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-26-177-017, identified as 9731
Portage Trail, in order to construct a single-family house with 699.65 square feet on the
first floor and total floor area of 1,399.3 square feet. This approval will have the
following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township
Building Division.

2. No mechanical units, including an HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in
the front yards or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.

3. An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved building footprint.

4. All necessary permits from RCOC and the Oakland County Health Division will
be obtained prior to the issuance of building permits.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Ozysia Tkachuk for Parcel Number
12-26-177-017, identified as 9731 Portage Trail, due to the following reason(s):

Table: I move to table the variance requests of Ozysia Tkachuk for Parcel Number 12-
26-177-017, identified as 9731 Portage Trail, to consider comments stated during this
public hearing.

Attachments:

1. Variance application dated November 3, 2025.

2. Plot plan dated June 28, 2024 (Revised November 4, 2025).

3. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated September 25, 2025.
4. Residential Property Profile (Property Gateway) confirming ownership.

Item A.
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737 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of
Appeals may authorize a variance from the
strict application of the area or dimensional
standard of this Ordinance when the applicant
demonstrates all of the following conditions "A
- E" or condition F applies.

A. Practical difficuity: A practical difficulty
exists on the subject site (such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness,
shape or area; presence of floodplain;
exceptional topographic conditions} and
strict compliance with the zoning ordinance
standards would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using of the subject site for a
permitted use or would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome.
Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall
have a bearing on the subject site or use of
the subject site, and not to the applicant
personaily. Economic hardship or optimum
profit potential are not considerations for
practical difficulty.

B. Unique situation: The demonstrated
practical difficult results from exceptional
or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applying to the subject site at
the time the Ordinance was adopted or
amended which are different than typical
properties in the same zoning district or
the vicinity.

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is

not self created.

. Substantial justice: The variance would

provide substantial justice by granting the
property rights similar to those enjoyed by
the majority of other properties in the
vicinity, and other properties in the same
zoning district.  The decision shalf not
bestow upon the property special
development rights not enjoyed by other
properties in the same district, or which
might resuit in substantial adverse impacts
on properties in the vicinity {such as the
supply of iight and air, significant increases
in traffic, increased odors, an increase in
the danger of fire, or other activities which
may endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare).

Minimum variance necessary. The variance
shall be the minimum necessary to grant
relief created by the practical difficulty.

Compliance with other laws: The variance
is the minimum necessary to comply with
state or federal laws. including but not
necessarily limited to:

i. The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A.
93 of 1981) and the farming activities
the Act protects;

ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 (as amended), and the needs of
handicapped individuals the Act
protects, inciuding accessory facilities,
building additions, building alterations,
and site improvements which may not
otherwise meet a strict application of
the standards of this Ordinance.

Item A.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of
Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this Ordinance
in the district involved, or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this
Ordinance in said district.
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ENSURE

5.THE LAND OWNER OR LANDOWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL MPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN SOIL FROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS BEFORE AND AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT. ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO SOIL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES DUE TO CONSTRUCTION OR CHANGED CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WiTH AS REQUIRED OR DIRECTED BY THE OAKLAND COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE
6. IF ANY OF THESE SESC MEASURES ON THE SITE ARE DEEMED INADEQUATE OR INEFFECTIVE THE OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE SESC
umuﬁwalmrmmmmnmummummwmcm
7. INSTALL SILT AS INDICATED ON THE PLAN AND AT ADDITIONAL AREAS AS NECESSARY.

A SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER DETAILL

&EJI_T-I..PSEUMBITS-MLLERE“O\H)'ENIUNB‘TWMTESWI/JTOU?WTHEWWIHE&TFM

C. IF SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS WATHIN 24 HOURS OF RAINFALL AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED
RAIN EVENT, REQUIRED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.
8. INSTALL INLET FILTERS ON ALL PAVEMENT CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL INLET FILTERS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY

D. UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF RAINFALL AND DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAIN EVENT

E BUILD UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED PROMPTLY.

F. IF FABRIC DECOMPOSED OR BECOMES INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF THE EXPECTED LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE SILT
FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPILY.
9. INSTALL DRAIN GUARDS ON ALL YARD CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL. SEED OR SOD THE AREA BETWEEN THE SILT FENCE AND THE INLET.

G. DRAIN GUARDS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS WITH IN 24 HOURS OF RAINFALL AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED

RAIN EVENT

H. BUILD UP GSEDIIENTSHN.LERENU\EDW5EDNENTRD(1JHHLATETCI1/3TU1/2(TH{EHEKHTCFTHESLTFEMI

|.rrmcmmazcmesmcu\emmn{mormzmecimmmwamssmmm THE SLT
FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY
10.MLSTW£ESG[SWSTBEHMTMNSR}IAWAYASTOPEWITERMWLEAKNGMQTEIF“ESW'LLE
CNSTEFU!HCRETHANMDAGHSWMWIWHYMMTEWMM“MUW
11. IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING, MULCH ALL SEEDED AREAS WITH UNWEATHERED SMALL STRAW. SPREAD UNIFORMLY AT THE RATE OF 1-2 TONS
PER ACRE OR 100 LBS (2-3 BALES) PER 1000 SQ. FT. MSH&WWEM'NAMMWMMNGMM
OTHER MEANS AS APPROVED BY THE OAKLAND COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE

11FANYDEWATEHNGI5|£EB"D.ITS€AH.BED|SCHAR@1HROUGHAﬂL!‘ERBnGDVERA'ﬂLUEﬂETATEJmTHEPUHPWSTWAT

A NON—CROSIVE VELOCITY. IF NECESSARY. AN APPROVED ENERGY DISSIPATER MAY BE USED

13. ALL DIRT STACKED ONTO ANY ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY

14. STEEI’SANDWPJ\RKJNGAREAS“.LN&NJIPEDCNADNLTBASSAN)S\\EPTATA“INMUNGWCEPEH WEEK BY THE LANDOWNER

OR LANDOWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

15. DURING DRY PERIODS ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE WATERED FOR DUST CONTROL

16. PERMANENT SOIL ERDSION CONTROL MEASURES FOR ALL SLOPES CHANNELS DITCHES OR ANY DISTURBED LAND AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETED

WITHIN 3 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADING OR THE FINAL EARTH CHANGE HAS BEEN COMPLETED WHEN IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
COMPLETED OR WHERE SIGNIFICANT EARTH CHANGE ACTIVITY

CEASES TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED IMMEDIATELY, ALL TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL

19. APPROXIMATE START DATE —
20. APPROXIMATE COMPLETION DATE —
TOTAL GROSS ACREAGE DISTURBED = 0.51 ACRES

| UNDERSTAND MY RESPONSIBILITY OUTLINED UNDER THESE GUIDELINES

—

LANDOWNER'S SIGNATURE DATE

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES & SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

1. INSTALL TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL GEOQTEXTILE FILTER CLOTH FENCE
AS INDICATED ON PLAN AND AT ADDITIONAL AREAS AS NECESSARY

2. MAINTAIN A 15 FT. BUFFER OF VEGETATION WHERE POSSIBLE AROUND
PERIMTER OF SITE.

3. INSTALL UTILUTIES AND EXCAVATE BASEMENT. STOCKPILE DIRT AWAY FROM
DRAINAGE AREAS.

4. BACKFILL BASEMENT, GRADE SITE AND REMOVE EXCESS DIRT FROM SITE
IF NECESSARY.

5. CONSTRUCT HOUSE
6. INSTALL PAVEMENT AND FINAL GRADE THE LOT.

7. ESTABLISH VEGETATION AND LANDSCAPE ALL DISTRUBED AREAS NOT BUILT
OR PAVED UPON

8. CLEAN PAVEMENT AND REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES. RE—ESTABLISH VEGETATION AS NECESSARY.

9. ALL DIRT AND MUD TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC ROADS SHALL BE REMOVED
DAILY.

10. ALL EROSION CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
OF THE TOWNSHIP

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED BY MUNICIPALITY

HOUSE DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY OWNER AND/OR BUILDER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

THE PROPERTY DIMENSIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE

AND GATHERED FROM EXISTING RECORDS AVAILABLE, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THEREOF.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND UTILITIES PRIOR TO START
OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO OWNER AND/OR ENGINEER

NOTE: ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO
THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
OF ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES.

USER_AGREES THAT PLAN IS SUBJECT

SITE INFORMATION

AREA:

0.51 ACRES (22,162.77 SQFT)

ZONING:

R1—D (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

LOT COVERAGE:

MAXIMUM:
EXISTING:

20.00% (4,432.55 SQFT)
1.83% (405.23 SQFT)

PROPOSED: 6.84% (1,516.55 SQFT)

FRONT SETBACK:
REAR SETBACK:
SIDE SETBACKS:

30" MINIMUM
30" MINIMUM

10" MINUMUM
20" MINUMUM

EONE SIDE)

TOTAL BOTH SIDES)

SITE BENCHMARK

NAIL IN UTIUTY POLE
LOCATED NORTH OF THE PROPERTY
ACROSS PORTAGE TRAIL

GPS ELEVATION = 938.78 NAVD88
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NOTE: D | DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF RECORD

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN AND BEING PART OF A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
SECTION 26, TOWN 3 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST, WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP, OAKLAND COUNTY,
MICHIGAN AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 645 THROUGH 650 OF "CEDAR CREST SUBDIVISION NO. 4" (L35 PLATS P38 0.CR.)
gONTAINING 0.51 ACRES OF LAND RESERVING ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS
F RECORD

USER_AGREES THAT PLAN IS SUBJECT
TO STANDARD ASCE CONTRACT AND LIABILITY
AND IS LIMITED TO FEE

i
.

> 6N

DRAINAGE ON THIS PROPERTY CANNOT AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES

MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON SITE AND AWAY FROM PROPOSED STRUCTURES
WE DEFER TO TCOC FOR ROW PERMIT/WORK REQUIREMENTS

A SE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FROM OCWRC

NOTE:

IN NO WAY SHALL SURFACE RUNOFF BE DIRECTED SO AS TO ADVERSELY IMPACT ADJACENT PROPERTIES
WITH A FLOODING CONDITION. THE GRADING PLAN SHOULD CONTINUE AS FAR AS A STORM SEWER OUTLET
OR OTHER NATURAL OUTLET POINT OF DISCHARGE TO ASSURE PROPER CONTROL OF SURFACE RUNOFF.
SURFACE RUNOFF SHALL BE DIVERTED TO AN APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION SO AS NOT TO CREATE
A FLOODING CONDITION.

SUCH TIME, SHOULD THE PERMITTED WORK STILL PHYSICALLY BE UNABLE TO BE PROTECTED AND
SECURED, A CHAIN LINK FENCE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AND MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ITS
REMOVAL HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. 2008 MRC-R 104.1 & 2009
MBC—CHAPTER 33
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TOPOGRAPHICAL
SURVEY,

PLOT PLAN

PROJECT LOCATION
PARCEL #12-26-177-017

Know what's Delow
Call before you dig.

REVISIONS

11/04/2025 NEW SEPTIC FIELD

Date Description

Designed by: Drown by

BENCHMARK

NAIL IN UTILITY POLE
LOCATED NORTH OF THE PROPERTY
ACROSS PORTAGE TRAIL

GPS ELEVATION = 938.78 NAVD88

SOIL EROSION NOTES
1. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL

2

PRIOR TO ANY EARTH MOVEMENT

3.

4.
FIN

5.

AND AROUND STORM STRUCTURES MUST BE STABILIZED
PRIOR TO FINAL GRADE INSPECTION.

6.

REMOVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

TOTAL DISTRUBED AREA
0.51 ACRES OF LAND

LMITS OF EARTH DISRUPTION WiLL BE
CONTAINED ON SITE TO ACHIEVE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE PER MASTER
GRADE PLAN ON FILE

ALL SOIL EROSION MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE

COMPLETE ALL EARTH MOVEMENTS

SOIL TYPE PER COUNTY SOIL MAP IS:

RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE STABILIZED PRIOR TO 27 — HOUGHTON AND ADRIAN MUCKS

AL GRADE INSPECTION.

ALL SWALE AREAS, ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 1:5 SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

WILL BE MAINTAINED ON A WEEKLY
BASIS AND AFTER EACH STORM EVENT

TYPE OF PERMANENT VEGETATIVE
RESTORATION WILL BE SEED & MULCH
OR SOD

AFTER FINAL EARTH STABILIZATION IS COMPLETE

AM.B.
Approved by: Date:
D.S.W. 06-28-2024
Scdle:

1" = 200"

Job No.: Sheet:
24184 1
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Item A.

PROPERTY GATEWAY

beds / full baths / half baths / sq ft . . .
Residential Property Profile
12-26-177-017

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Taxable Value : $17,970 State Equalized Value : $17,970
Current Assessed Value 1 $17,970 Capped Value : $18,550
_..ective Date For Taxes : 12/01/2025 Principal Residence Exemption :N/A

Type
Summer Principal Residence :100% Winter Principal Residence : 100%
Exemption Percent Exemption Percent
2023 Taxes 2024 Taxes
Summer : $376.57 Summer : $350.05
Winter : $451.47 Winter : $2
Description :LEVEL Area : 0.516 ACRES
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP
~ONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REPORT OF THE
JLSOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Sean O'Neil, Community Development Director
DATE: December 11, 2025

Agenda item: 8B

Appeal Date: December 11, 2025

Applicant: Gregg Matthews

Address: 2103 Hampton Street

White Lake, MI 48386

Location: 2103 Hampton Street
White Lake, MI 48386

Zoning: R1-D Single Family Residential

Item B.
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Property Description

The approximately 0.24-acre (10,412 square-foot) parcel identified as Parcel Number 12-
14-279-003 is located on Hampton Street, in the English Villas Sub, north of Pontiac
Lake Road. This Pontiac Lake waterfront parcel is zoned R1-D (Single-Family
Residential). The property, which is currently occupied by house and a shed, is served by
a private septic and municipal sewer.

Applicant’s Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing house and shed, in order to build a
new house that would result in a front yard setback of 17.2 feet, a side yard setback of 8.1
feet (on the north side), on a parcel that is 1,588 sqft below the minimum lot area
requirement.

Planner’s Report

This applicant’s R1-D zoned parcel meets the minimum lot width (at 80 feet) but is
substandard, as mentioned, by 1,588 sqft in the minimum lot area required. The proposed
new house has a covered porch that is 17.2 feet from the edge of the Hampton Street road
right of way and is approximately 19 feet from the traveled portion of the road, at its
closest point. The new garage setback (and driveway length) is proposed to be
approximately 26 feet from the traveled portion of Hampton Street at its closest point. It
should be noted that this lot is located at the end of a dead-end street and has a minimal
amount of traffic passing in front of it. Additionally, while the adjacent property setbacks
were not presented, it should be noted that the proposed house would be consistent with
those surrounding it, in this regard.

The applicant has not provided a statement outlining their proposal. They have not yet
presented a practical difficulty associated with their request, or that any unique
circumstances exist on the property. This should be discussed during the applicant’s
presentation at the meeting.

Item B.
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The requested variances are listed in the following table:

Item B.

Variance # Urdm.ance Subject Standard Reqlfested Kesult
Section Variance
Minimum
Section Front 17.2 feet
1 316 Yard 30 feet 12.8 feet
Setback
Secti Minimum
2 gcl‘gn Side Yard | 10 feet 1.9 feet 8.1 feet
o Setback ‘
3 Section Minimum 10,412 Sqft.
316 Lot Area 12,000 Sqft. 1,588 Sqft.

Zoning Board of Appeals Options:

Approval: I move to approve the variances requested by Gregg Matthews from Section
3.1.6 of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-14-279-003, identified as 2103
Hampton Street, in order to build a new house. Variances from Section 3.1.6 are granted
to allow for construction of said structure that will encroach 12.8 feet into the required
front yard setback, 1.9 feet into the required (north) side yard setback, and on a parcel
that is 1,588 sqft deficient in lot area. This approval has the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township
Building Division.

2. No mechanical units, including an HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in
the front yards or closer than five (5) feet to any side yard lot line or rear lot line.

3. A foundation certificate shall be required prior to vertical construction.
4. An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks.

5. All necessary permits from RCOC and the Oakland County Health Division will
be obtained prior to the issuance of building permits.

Denial: I move to deny the variances requested by Gregg Matthews for Parcel Number
12-14-279-003, identified as 2103 Hampton Street, due to the following reason(s):

Postpone: [ move to postpone the appeal of Gregg Matthews to a date certain or other
triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-14-279-003, identified as 2103 Hampton
Street to consider comments stated during this public hearing.
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Attachments:

1. Variance application dated November 11, 2025.

2. Survey showing proposed plan dated November 4, 2025.

3. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated November 10, 2025.

4. Building elevations and a floor plan.

5. A tax bill and Residential Property Profile (Property Gateway) verifying ownership.

7.37 STANDARDS

General variances: The Zoning Board of
Appeals may authorize a variance from the
strict application of the area or dimensional
standard of this Ordinance when the applicant
demonstrates all of the following conditions "A
~ E" or condition F applies.

A. Practical difficulty: A practical difficuity
exists on the subject site (such as
exceptional narrowness, shallowness,
shape or area: presence of floodplain;
exceptional topographic conditions) and
strict compliance with the zoning ordinance
standards would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using of the subject site for a
permitted use or wouid render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome.
Demonstration of a practical difficulty shall
have a bearing on the subject site or use of
the subject site. and not to the applicant
personally. Economic hardship or optimum
profit potential are not considerations for
practical difficulty.

B. Unique situation. The demonstrated
practical difficult resuits from exceptional
or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applying to the subject site at
the time the Ordinance was adopted or
amended which are different than typical
properties in the same zoning district or
the vicinity.

C. Not self created: The applicants problem is

not seif created.

. Substantial justice. The variance would

provide substantial justice by granting the
property rights simitar to those enjoyed by
the majority of other properties in the
vicinity, and other properties in the same
zoning district.  The decision shall not
bestow upon the property special
development rights not enjoyed by other
properties in the same district, or which
might result in substantial adverse impacts
on properties in the vicinity (such as the
supply of light and air, significant increases
in traffic. increased odors, an increase in
the danger of fire, or other activities which
may endanger the public safety, comfort,
morals or welfare).

Minimum variance necessary: The variance
shall be the minimum necessary to grant
relief created by the practical difficuity.

Compliance with other laws: The variance
is the minimum necessary to comply with
state or federal laws, including but not
necessarily limited to:

i. The Michigan Right to Farm Act (P.A.
93 of 1981) and the farming activities
the Act protects;

ii. The Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 (as amended). and the needs of
handicapped individuals the Act
protects. including accessory facilities,
building additions, building aiterations.
and site improvements which may not
otherwise meet a strict application of
the standards of this Ordinance.

Item B.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of
Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this Ordinance
in the district involved. or any use expressly or
by implication prohibited by the terms of this
Ordinance in said district.

25




Item B.

26




difficulty exists and theréctical difficulty must relate to a uniqwcircumstance of tt property th

Item B.

prevents the applicant from reasonably using the property for a permitted use. Furthermore, no variance

shall be granted unless all of the criteria found in Article 7.37 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met.

NOTE: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS AND TOWNSHIP STAFF WILL LIKELY VISIT THE

SITE BEFORE THE MEETING AS PART OF THEIR PREPARATION FOR EACH CASE.

ZBA application checklist:

o Completed, signed application

@ Letter of authorization from the property ow 1er
" One copy of the plan or ¢ "awin~

«One copy of the certified survey

o Letter of denial from the Building Department
@ Copy of bu ding permit application
oApplication fee

Any further questions or clarification regarding the ZBA instructions, application, or agenda placement

can be directed to the Community Development Department at 248-698-3300 ext. 5.
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Hi Nick,

Thank you for your guidance as we prepare the necessary application for the Zoning
Board of Appeals (ZBA).

| am writing to provide additional context for our request for a variance regarding the
street side setback, which we are proposing at approximately 20 feet.

As shown on the submitted plans, the proposed front covered porch includes support
posts. The roof above this porch is essential for safety, particularly during winter, to help
prevent ice buildup. The house will be approximately 6' behind the porch posts.

We believe our requested street side setback is consistent with the non-conforming lot
conditions commonly observed on Pontiac Lake, and specifically along Hampton Street.
Our plans already meet the 30-foot lakeside setback. For the side yard setbacks (north
and south), we believe our proposal is consistent with other non-conforming lake lots in
the area.

For your reference, the ZBA application includes a summary of the street side distances
for other homes on Hampton Street. As this data demonstrates, our request is
consistent with the existing character and development pattern of the neighborhood.

We greatly appreciate your consideration of our project.

Best regards,

Gregg Matthews

ce on our website for details.
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

F E 7527 HIGHLAND ROAD, WHITE LAKE, MI 48383 ﬁ ‘
TOWNSHIP ANNEX X
2026 PUBLIC MEETING DATES
PLANNING COMMISSION, ZBA, AND PARKS REC MEETINGS START AT 6:30 P.M.
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY MEETINGS START AT 5:00 P.M.
JANUARY JULY
NO CIA MTG NO CIA MTG
NO 1ST PLANNING COMMISSION MTG NO 1ST PLANNING COMMISSION MTG
PARKS AND RECREATION 1/14/2026 [PARKS AND RECREATION 7/8/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 1/15/2026  [PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 7/16/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 1/22/2026  [ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 7/23/2026
FEBRUARY AUGUST
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY ]2/5/2026 |CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY [8/6/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 2/5/2026 PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 8/6/2026
PARKS AND RECREATION 2/11/2026 |PARKS AND RECREATION 8/12/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 2/19/2026 |PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 8/20/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2/26/2026 |ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 8/27/2026
MARCH SEPTEMBER
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY |3/5/2026 |CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY [9/3/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 3/5/2026 PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 9/3/2026
PARKS AND RECREATION 3/11/2026 |PARKS AND RECREATION 9/9/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 3/19/2026 |PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 9/17/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 3/26/2026 |ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 9/24/2026
APRIL OCTOBER
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY |4/2/2026 |CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY [10/1/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 4/2/2026 PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 10/1/2026
PARKS AND RECREATION 4/8/2026 PARKS AND RECREATION 10/14/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 4/16/2026  [PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 10/15/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 4/23/2026 [ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 10/22/2026
MAY NOVEMBER
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY |5/7/2026 |CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY [11/5/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 5/7/2026 PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 11/5/2026
PARKS AND RECREATION 5/13/2026 |PARKS AND RECREATION 11/11/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 5/21/2026 |ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 11/12/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 5/28/2026 |PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 11/26/2026
JUNE DECEMBER
CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY 16/4/2026 |CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY [12/3/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 6/4/2026 PLANNING COMMISSION (1ST MTG) 12/3/2026
PARKS AND RECREATION 6/10/2026 |PARKS AND RECREATION 12/9/2026
PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 6/18/2026 |ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 12/10/2026
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 6/25/2026  |PLANNING COMMISSION (2ND MTG) 12/17/2026

MEETING DATES & TIMES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

For more information, contact 248-698-3300 or visit www.whitelaketwp.com
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